HOUSE No. 4332

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Josh S. Cutler

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act designating a certain bridge in the town of Duxbury as the Lewis Sisters Bridge.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
Josh S. Cutler	6th Plymouth	11/1/2021

HOUSE No. 4332

By Mr. Cutler of Pembroke, a petition (subject to Joint Rule 12) of Josh S. Cutler that the bridge on Tremont Street spanning Route 3 in the town of Duxbury be designated the Lewis Sisters bridge. Transportation.

The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-Second General Court (2021-2022)

An Act designating a certain bridge in the town of Duxbury as the Lewis Sisters Bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 Bridge D-14-006(AEE) on Tremont Street spanning Route 3 in Duxbury shall be
- 2 designated and known as The Lewis Sisters Bridge, in honor of Ella Lewis Woodbury, Lillian
- 3 Mae Lewis Hayes, and Beulah Lewis Fogg.
- The Lewis Sisters established and operated a residential camp on the Duxbury/Kingston
- 5 town line known as Camp Twin Oaks. The camp was initially conceived as a residential camp
- 6 for Boston's Black youth, offering fresh air and summer activities away from the city. By 1937 it
- 7 had expanded to become a vacation destination for both children and adults in the Black
- 8 community, attracting visitors from around the eastern United States.
- 9 The Massachusetts Department of Transportation shall erect and maintain suitable
- markers bearing this designation in compliance with the standards of the department